Minnesota law.
368.56. Division of Town by Resolution of Town Board. For the purpose of promoting health, safety, order, convenience, prosperity, and general welfare, the electors of any town in this state located within a county having a population of more than 450,000 and an assessed value exclusive of money and credits, of over \$280,000,000, shall have power at their annual town meeting or at any special town meeting called pursuant to the provisions of sections 212.03 and 212.04 by resolution adopted by 50 per cent of those voting at the meeting to divide the town, or any prescribed and limited area within the town, into districts or zones of such number, shape, and area as they may deem best suited to carry out the purposes of sections 368.56 to 368.58; and, within such zones, to regulate and restrict the location, height, bulk, number of stories, size of buildings and other structures, the location of roads and schools, the percentage of lot which may be occupied, the sizes of yards and other open spaces, the density and distribution of population, the uses of buildings and structures for trade, industry, residence, recreation, public activities, or other purposes, and the uses of land for trade, industry, residence, recreation, agriculture, forestry, soil conservation, water supply conservation, or other purposes; to provide for the administration of such resolution by such officers of the town as they may deem advisable and in such manner as they may deem advisable, and to provide for penalties for the violation of the provisions of such resolution. All such regulations shall be uniform for each class and kind of buildings and for the use of land throughout each district but the regulations in any one district may differ from those in other districts.

Approved April 23, 1947.

CHAPTER 502—S. F. No. 945 [Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to school district No. 119, of Aitkin County, now unorganized, for retirement bonded indebtedness.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Permanent school fund loans. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to School District No. 119 of Aitkin County, now unorganized, the sum of \$974.62 for retirement of bonded indebtedness of the school district, being permanent school fund loans described as follows: Loan No. 5,077, the unpaid portion of which is part of Bond No. 14, due July 1, 1942, \$220.29, and all of Bond No. 15, due July 1, 1943, \$300.00; and Loan No. 7, 661, the unpaid portion of which is part of Bond No. 7, due July 1, 1950, \$154.33, and Bond No. 8, due July 1, 1951, \$300.00.

Approved April 23, 1947.

CHAPTER 503—S. F. No. 1001

An act relating to the taking of game fish by commercial fishermen on Lake of the Woods and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 102.26, Subdivisions 2 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 102.26, Subdivision 2, is amended to read as follows:
- 102.26. Lake of the Woods and Rainy Lake fishing. Subd. 2. No licensee shall be permitted to operate more than six pound nets or more than 4,000 feet of gill nets, or more than ten fyke nets or trap nets, or more than one pound net station. Each licensee shall devote his personal attention to fishing under such license, and no net of any kind shall be set except at a place consented to by the commissioner.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 102.26, Subdivision 3, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- Subd. 3. The maximum amount of nets permitted to be licensed shall be as follows:
- (1) In Lake of the Woods, 50 pound nets, 80,000 feet of gill nets, 80 fyke and trap nets; for the year 1947—a variance of 5% may be permitted;
- (2) In Rainy Lake, 20 pound nets, and 20,000 feet of gill nets;
- (3) When any licensee has lost or surrendered his license for any reason, the commissioner shall not be required to issue licenses for the amount of netting previously authorized under such license;